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AT RUSS O”fE,“d newscaster for Channel . :
3 in Memph1s may haVe h@ someth_nq to ‘do w1th the assassinatlon ST

CHILDFRS adv1sed thaﬁ ‘o the' eveninq of 4/3/68 HODGE on .
h1s even1nq news. proqram indicated ‘that KING-# was staying at the
Lorralne Moted and gave: the address of the motel and ‘the number
of KIRG'S TOOM . During. the week:of 4/20-4/24, HODGE was not

;? on' TV, ‘The TV station said he was on.vacatdon, but CHILDERS :'
‘%Fﬁﬁﬁﬁ feelsgthat ‘HODGE -may haye.'gone somewhere to receive a

paYoff for some part’he may-have. played in the killing. . CHILDERS

- advised +that he has no concrete basig for. faaliny HODGE kalinklnq HODGE
eenﬁeeted wlth the asyasslnatloq, it.is. 1ust a fee11nq he -
has. . L “ . L X
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS 44-1987 pATE: 5/6/68
FROM : SA VERNE D. GAUBY

suBJecT: MURKIN
Re Memo of SA THOMAS O. RONAN, 4/30/68.
R%fnxnnxnﬁxNkmnxsnXxﬁnxthina&xﬁnxxxxxhxﬂﬂxty

It is noted that the only law enforcement agency within the
Murfreeshoro RA which #mmx fingerprints arrested individuass or
does any processing for latent fingerprints is the Murfreesboro
PD. On 5/3/68 Lt. R. L. BLANTON (NA) who handles all such duties
for the Murfreesboro PD advised that his Department does not
maintain an unidentified latent file but that, over the past
years, various unid@ntified latent prints have been furnished to
the Tenn. Bureau of Criminal Ydentification, Nashville, Tenn.

A1l other fingerprinting and xx latent work throughout the
Murfreesboro RA is handled by varisus TBCI Agents and any
unidentified prints which they may have obtained in the past
would be contained in the TBCI files maintained in Nashville.

VG (2)

LY. /?/f«%*}zé
SEARCHED _____INDEXED ]
SERIALIZED. 42 F!LED\q,é/
MAY - 7 1968
FBl— MEMPHIS
N7,

Bl P
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MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 Q .
VERNMENT

UNITED STATES GOVE

Memorandum

SAC (44-1987) DATE: 5/7/68
SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON

MURKIN

Re memo to SAC from SA M N J.PRICE dated

4/22/68.

Mrs. NOLA D, HANDBER 19 North Bellevue,
Memphis, Ten ‘ 5/1/68 that she told
Attorney ROBERT LIVINGSTONE about a man who had done
some damage to his room at 19 North Bellevue, but said
that she made no reference to JAMES EARL RAY.

Photographs of RAY were shown fo Mrs. HANDBERRY
and she stated that the man she was reférring to was a man
who had moved out, named CECIL MASON,/but did not look at
all like the pictures of RAY, She said MASON was about
26 years old, with blond hair, about 5'8" to 5'9" tall,
and about 145 to 150 pounds., Mrs. HANDBERRY said Mr.
LIVINGSTONE must have misunderstood her when she told
him about MASON, Mrs,., HANDBERRY said she had never seen
JAMES EARL RAY before in her life, but would contact the
FBI should she obtain any information.

Armed and Dangerous

A=t ?/&’-M /ey

SEL\ Lo SR IS o, SO

S .”/am\.u ,ﬁ ......... \
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC (44-1987) DATE: 5/7/68

SA JACK D, VAHRENWALB
MURKIN

Re: JAMES LEE KIDDER
Re Serials 132, 161, 276, and Suf E-1.

The person referenced in abov¢ serials determined
to be identical with JAMES LEE KIDDER BI # 727717F.
His fingerprints were elim as the subject of
44-1987 as per serial 157 of that file.

KIDDER was determined to be subject of

Memphis file 42-9338 and was apprehended by BuAgents
at Memphis on 5/3/68.

Armed and Dangercus

Viin

ot /7 7l P

| SEARCHED.....oooep.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC (44-1987) (P)

: SPC CARROLL N, FULEKERSON

MURKIN

At 12:35 a.m. 5/7/68 Miss JANET BILL i
Idlewild, Apt. 104, Memphis, Tenn,, telephone 272-1409,

5/7/68

DATE:

contacted this office and related the following information:

She stated that she had observed an individual earlier
in the evening who resembled subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Miss

BILLINGS described this individual as a white male approxi-
mately 5' 10" tall, having a long pointed nose, blue eyes, and
dark closely-cut hair, GI type; however, she said this indi-
vidual appeared to be slightly heavier that the photographs of

RAY.

Miss BILLINGS stated she had observed this individual
at a Loeb's Coin-Operated Laundry located at Belvedere and

Madison Ave., Memphis.

He acted very strangely and was vio-

lently shaking a small bubble gum type vending machine at the
laundry when she first observed him.

Miss BILLINGS is employed by the law firm of Arm-~
strong, ET AL, whose office occupies the entire 15th floor

of the Commerce Title Building, Memphis.

In the event this

office desires to contact her regarding this matter, she can be
located at work and after 5:30 p.m. at her residence.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RrAnue.

NAY 7 1oss

/) FBl— MEMPHIs

Bonds Rc};garl] on the Payroll Savings Plan

I T

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION For
GSAFPMR(AI wi 1.8 *

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT -
Memorandum

™0 SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) patE: . 5/7/68

FROM : SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE

SUBJECT: MURKIN (Re suspects NICK PAPAD phonetic, and JAKE

Re Memphigiairtel to Denver, 4/12/68,
in which leads were set out

Homicide Bureau, Memphis PD, in which T W‘*HN'fe‘t'"e may
have talked on 4/11/68 with a person who either killed Dr.
KING or who may have had knowledge concerning the death

of Dr. KING., This person told a weird story which was

full of apparent loopholes but, nevertheles$, leads

were set out for Denver and New Orleans to check out _
his story. yd

On 4/14/68, ZACHERY called the writer to state
that he thought that two of his men had conducted an
interview on 4/13/68 which may tie in with the intervi

with THOMPSON. He stated that a Rev. JAMES Mg LATIMEK,
Ledag EMW\Awhm~m~w“w_;cwﬁ@w-‘-ESV?EJQEPISEMEHu“
’ . L

solace in the worst way whereupon LATIMER met him
in Jim's Steak House #t which time this person, a
white male, told LATJIMER as follows,

The unkngwn person gave the name of JAKE

CHRIS BONNEVECHE ‘ fphonetic). He stated he had recently’
orking as a "runner" for the Mafia at St. Louis

Univesity, St. Louis, Missouri, and recently was
running $400,000 worth of counterfeit American
Express travelers checks when he was robbed by two
Negroes, He stated that his New York contact upon
learning of this did not believe his story and apparently
threatened to have him killed whereupon he fled St.

(?- 14-1987
1 - 105-566 (United Klans of Amerlca§%5

1 - 157-701 (VERNON DOYLE ELLINGTON)
= N AV ety
4 S '-_-1
C,/' Lr L,EIL -4 ek

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving y,{ \

.= L]
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ME 44-1987

|

“-St. Louis by bus, went to Poplar Bluff, Missouri,

‘and then later came to Memphis. He claimed that

. he had apparently spent the night of 4/10 or 4/11/68
at the Tennessee Hotel, Memphis; claimed that he is
an ex-criminal; and that he has taken a dope cure at
Lexington, Kentucky, apparently at the Federal Hospital
Reformatory there. He exhibited a Mafia death sign
tattooed on his wrigs with the initials "T,0,J."
He claimed that he was going to Brownsville, Tennessee,
to see a parolee with whom he had served tinie in
.the Federal Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas,
several years . ago. He claimed that he had not
participated in the killing of Dr. KING but that he
does know who did it and said that a person named
- NICK PAPADIKAS (phonetic) is the person who killed
. Dr. KING, that the Mason Lodge gave NICK $20,000,

to kill Dr. KING, This person chiming to be BONNEVECHE
apparently gave LATIMER a note asking him to send

it to his'wife, LINDA POOL, 1513 Arcadia, Lexington,
North Carolina, and he signed it CHRIS, apparently
telling her he was safe. . He told LATIMER he had
killed many people in- the past but denied killing

Dr. KING. He exhibited his fingertips to the minister
claiming that his flngerprints had been removed and
LATIMER did note: that they were as smooth as glass.

ALATIMER described the unknown person as

follows:
Race : : White
Sex . Male .
Complexion Bronze -
Height -~ = . . 6'2"
Hair =~ . Dark ’
Dress . Tight pants, sport coat,

blue shirt; prescriptlon
brown sunglasses which he
"constantly took.on-and off
L during the conversation
Scar _ ‘ Small square scar over- right
' i eyebrow.
: He told LATIMORE that he could speak eight
languages, that he was of Italian-FKench descent, and
that he could speak and write Yiddish. He cla:med

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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that he had’ arr1ved in Memphis on about 4/10/68

and -later stated that the man 1n Brownsville,

" He told LATIMORE that he had many tattoos over his
bod¥;. and he -gave LATIMORE a: $50 American Express

A”-travelers check, date aring the. number
HA69-624-715, account In the righthand
corner it had ‘the number 47155. ‘The name-

written on the check was TOMMIE R. -HENDERSON of
Denver, Colorado. It appeared as though it was torn
out of a book and ‘although the unknown person told
LATIMORE it. was. coupterfeit Inspector ZACHERY
 pointed out that. it-'did not appear to him to be
- counterfeit. He claimed to have-a leather billfold
full of numerous: credlt cards made out in .various
names, . such as American Express, Diners Card, etc.,
. whlch‘had been furnished him by the Mafia. . With
- regard to the killing of Dr. KING, he claimed that
"“'NICK who did it is of dark complexlon and that he
. disguised himself as a Negro, came to Memphis,
., mixed in with the- Negroes, killed Dr. KING, and
‘- -then’ left Memphis. -He claimed that he arrived in
. +“+Memphis by Continental Trailways bus and left
< Memphis on 4/11/68 for the purpose-of going to
‘ ‘Brownsville, Tennessee. -He 1eft about 5 P, M.

3

'_ﬁ’%~ ' o V It would appear that this is the same

,f*person who contacted RUSSELL THOMPSON, attorney, on
- 4/10/68, and SA M, E. MC CLOUGHAN advised that "he
. since interviewed VERNON DOYLE.ELLINGTON, Grand Dragon
"~ ‘of the United Klans of: America, ‘Brownsville, who
‘advised that he, has been. contacted by a person possibly
fitting the: description.of the above person who
- contacted LATIMORE and attorney THOMPSON, and the
. “comments of DOYLE ELLINGTON as furnished to SA MC CLOUGHAN
w;-are as follows. '

." "’a‘r“:,~_ - h
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e ; GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 - -
: .. - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum
TO sac (137-28673) DATE: B5/7/68
. Cl St R (Prob)
FROM SA  FRANCIS B, COLE - - -
EIPCl [IPSI [IR
SUBJECT: JOE B. DAVIS -
Dates of Contact ' ';
3/27/68, 4/15,24,25/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted
FE3047
nn D2=B03uSub=C
443087
429855

Purpose and results of contact

[ INEGATIVE

% POSITIVE

STATISTIC

©n the dates contacted, PCI was unable te furnish
any information of value in any of the captioned cases other
than 42-92556,

On 4/25/68 PCI was aentasztad regarding any
infermatien he might have as to the péossible whereabeuts
of the subjeet. He advised that he was acguainted with a
ROY INGRAM, a local farmer of Union City, Tennessee, and
knew that he had reecently hired & young man fitting the
subjeet's deseription, He advised that earlier on that
day he saw liv. INGRAM and this unkneown individual in a
side-panel truck heading teward a farm which INGRAM owns
near the Kentucky line in nethern Obion County.

As a result of the informatiom furnished by the
PCI, ‘the subjeet was leocated where he was employed with

Informant certified that he has
furnished all information obtained

Rating Coverage

by him since lagtcequbagts rerm
INFORMANTE NAMI
REPORT OR OTHERW
DECIDED DEFINT

L
N Aty

;3;?1;;,S¢me
Sl I

A

TOHE S 1\! JSL A

¥
LELA

IN A TRIAL OR § }LZL&» NG,

(A-44-1987~ pgsigned SA HESTER

5

2-137-2573 5

1-42-8255
1=137-550
FBE 1wp

(5) J'”‘f
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ME 137-3373

Mr. INGRAM on & farm and incarcerated at the Obion County
Jail on 4/25/68 by 8A's FRANCIS B, COLE and LAWRENCE A,
POLTROCK pending his return to military authorities,.

PCI should be eredited with furnishing information
as to the exact locationof subject PANNELL, a2 fugitive
deserter,

;‘_\
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- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO . SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE:  5-8-68
FROM @ 4 HARLEY E. GYLFE — /

susjecr: HMUBKIN

Mr, CHARLES HALONEY

4493 Sunny View Street, “emvhis,

" Tennessee +elnphoniédllv advised that he feels he has infor-
" mation concerning JuAMES EARL RAY. He said this concernsy the
- photographs appecring in the Comnercicl “ppeal of this date.

Hr, MALOWE stoted that an individual formerly came into
thquhunderbirdi:ouggg which is located in the nhasement of the
~helbaFne aportrnents. HE said this individual wos last seen
in there by him probably in Jenuary or February, 1968, He scid
the. photog raDh on +the right that appeared. in % he paner uvery
strongly fovored this tndividuol. Hr. MALOWE explained he
recalls thzs individudl sat ot fne bar, drank beer, was friendly
with the woitresses manager and customers and appeared 0 know
his way aroungd. . :

According to MALONE he has not been in the Thunderbird
Lounge for arprozimetely 4 weeks so therefore he does not know
iff this individual has recently been in there.

Mr, WaLONE stated he does not know the name of this
individnal, his address, ccouaintaences, employment or any back-
ground of this white male. 4#He commented he releted this infor-
metion because the photograph favored this incividual and also
this individuall general descr7ptzon favors that of JLHES
EARL RAY

puggest the manaqer of the lhunoerOord Lounae be con-

tacted for informution concerning thz lookalike,
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